

Control Number: 50569



Item Number: 42

Addendum StartPage: 0

fiberentie

DOCKET NO. 50569

2021 JAN 21 AM 10: 21

APPLICATION OF MSEC WASTE WATER, INC. FOR AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES

§ BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

MSEC WASTE WATER, INC.'S REVISED NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE

COMES NOW, MSEC Waste Water, Inc. (MSEC) and files this Revised Notice of Proposed Rate Change Pursuant to Texas Water Code §§ 13.1871 and 13.18715, as required by Order No. 11. MSEC had inadvertently forgotten to fill in the number of protests the Commission must receive to set the matter for hearing in the Notice served on January 7, 2021. The Revised Notice makes that correction.

Respectfully submitted,

LLOYD GOSSELINK ROCHELLE & TOWNSEND, P.C.

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900 Austin, Texas 78701 (512) 322-5800 (512) 472-0532 (Fax) jmauldin@lglawfirm.com

JAMIE L. MAULDIN State Bar No. 24065694

ATTORNEYS FOR MSEC WASTE WATER, INC.

¹ Order No. 11 Finding Application Sufficient, Requiring Notice, Suspending Effective Date, and Establishing Procedural Schedule (Dec. 28, 2020).

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on January 21, 2021, in accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664.

JAMIE L. MAULDIN

AFFIDAVIT

am		PT'		~	-	T	-	37		-
ST	Δ		ы	1	н		м	X	Δ	•
171	$\boldsymbol{\neg}$			`					$\boldsymbol{\Box}$	

COUNTY OF	MONTGOMERY	A PART OF THE
-----------	------------	---------------

	being duly sworn, file t	hie NOTICE OF	DDODOSED DA	rr
I, Troy Morris	CHANGE	ms NOTICE OF	PROPOSED RA	l E
as First Vice-President that is, owner, member of par of Utility); that, in such capac all statements and matters set	city, I am qualified and a	uthorized to file		presentative
I further represent that a copy	of the attached notice w	as provided by	Certified Mail (method of de	elivery)
to each customer or other aff	ected party on or about	January 21 (Utility's A	AFFIANT uthorized Represent	, 20 <u>21</u>
	1	MSEC Waste Wat	ter, Inc. ME OF UTILITY	
If the Affiant to this form is attorney, a properly verified I		ne sole owner, pa		Utility, or its
SUBSCRIBED AND SWOR this the 21 day of Januseal of office.	enteriored transcription and advisors and accompanies of the contract of the c	, to certify which	h witness my hand	and
SEAL SEAL	177	Wette G NOTARY PU STA	JELIC IN AND FO ATE OF TEXAS	R THE
YVETTE ESPINO Notary Public, State of			TOTAL TOTAL TRANSPORT OF THE BUTTON OF THE B	TH Cod must it can blook research market were florened

PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF NOTARY

april. 21-2024

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

Comm. Expires 04-21-2024

Notary ID 13062956-9

03

PUCT DOCKET NO. 50569*

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE PURSUANT TO TEXAS WATER CODE §§ 13.1871 AND 13.18715

MSEC Waste W	ater, Inc.		20984						
Company Na	ime	CC	N Number(s)						
has filed a rate change application with the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission or PUCT). The application may be reviewed online at interchange.puc.texas.gov. You may also inspect a copy of the rate change application at your utility's office at the address below or at the Commission's office (1701 N. Congress Ave, Austin, TX 78701). The proposed rates will apply to service received after the effective date provided below, unless modified or suspended by the Commission. If the Commission receives a sufficient number of protests, separately or in a combined protest letter, from at least [one] ratepayer (10 percent of the utility's customers over whose rates the Commission has original jurisdiction) or from any affected municipality before the 91st day after the proposed effective date, the matter will be set for hearing. See Protest Form on the next page for instructions on how to protest.									
EFFECTIVE DATE OF PRO	DPOSED INCREA	SE: February 25, 2021	The State of the S						
(must be at least 35 days after notice (Proposed rates requested by the utilibilis all sums collected during the pen	ty are not final. The Con	nmission may modify the rates an	d order a refund or credit against future						
Reason(s) for Proposed Ra	te Change:								
44740. It seeks to align M	This rate change is being filed in accordance with Commission requirements from PUC Docket No. 44740. It seeks to align MSEC Wastewater's rate design with the current level of expanded operations and enable the utility to recover its operations and maintenance expenses and a reasonable								
			And the second s						
BILLING COMPARISON Sewer									
Existing 5,000 gallons: \$	56.25 /mo	Proposed 5,000 gall	ons: \$ 55.00 /mo						
Montgomery Independent Sch									
Lake Creek High School, Oak									
	Subdivision(s) or Sy	stem(s) Affected by Rate Chan	ge						
P.O. Box 970 Na	vasota	Texas	77868						
Company Address	City	State	Zip						
(004) 005 5100									
(936) 825-5100 Company Phone Number	A SECURE SECURITION		<u> Name and Arting States of the Arting States of th</u>						
Company I none I vanioer									
			\$ 21,864.40						
Water Annual Revenue Increase	Water Pass-Throu	gh Annual Revenue Increase	Sewer Annual Revenue Increase						
		September 7, 2017							

^{*}Prior to providing notice, the utility shall file a request for the assignment of a docket number for the application.

Date of Last Rate Change

Date Current Rate Change Notice Delivered

PUCT DOCKET NO. 50569

RATEPAYER COMMENTS/REQUESTS TO INTERVENE

If you wish to PROTEST the proposed rate change, you must submit this form and 10 copies to:

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 North Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

Unless protests are received from at least 10% of ratepayers or from any affected municipality, or the Commission Staff requests a hearing, no hearing will be held, and the rates will be effective as proposed.

CUSTOMER INFORMATION (to be completed by customers submitting protests)

First Name:	Last Name:
Phone Number:	Fax Number:
Address, City, State:	
Location where service is received: (if different from the mailing address)	
Please fill out the following:	
considered evidence in this case; and comments may help inform the PUC provide comments below. Attach a se	nderstand that: I am NOT a party to this case; my comments are n I have no further obligation to participate in the proceeding. Publ T of the public concerns and identify issues to be explored. Pleas
☐ I am requesting to INTERVENE is party to the case; I am required to respect to attend hearings, and if I file testimous in the case, I must provide a copy to expect the case.	n this proceeding. As an INTERVENOR, I understand that: I am bond to all discovery requests from other parties; I may be required by, I may be cross-examined in the hearing; if I file any document overy other party in the case; and I acknowledge that I am bound by the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH).
Signature of Protestant:	
	Date:

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-888-782-8477

Hearing- and speech-impaired individuals with text telephones may contact the PUCT's Customer Assistance Hotline

at 512-936-7136

NO	TICE	OF PRO	POSED	RATE	CHANGE – SI	EWER		
CURRENT RATES	CURRENT RATES			PROPOSED RATES				
Minimum Monthly Charge incl	udes (gallons	Minimun	Monthly Charge incl	udes 0		gallons
Meter Size:				Meter S				
RESIDENTIAL				RESID	ENTIAL			
5/8" or 1"	5	40.00			5/8"	\$	55.00	
His American control of the Control	5				3/4"	\$	55.00	
1" (commercial)	5	100.00			1"	\$	138.50	
1 1/2"	5	200.00			1 1/2"	\$	172.00	
2" (standard commercia	il) 5	275.00			2"	\$	355.00	
3" (non-std. commercia	1) 5	500.00			3"	\$	645.00	
Other: See additional mo	HARRISH SHIPS			Other:	See additional m	MIND HE WAS IN COLUMN		
sizes on next pa		D CHAD	OF.	C	ALLONAGE OF		CHADO	NE.
on the winter average wat November through Februa					m. Gallonage char al water usage.			
MISCELLA	NEOU	S FEES			MISCELLA	NEOUS	FEES	
Tap Fee	\$ 1	,300.00			Tap Fee	\$ 1,	300.00	
Reconnect Fee: Non-payment				1	connect Fee: on-payment			
	\$ 2	25.00		(Max	imum - \$25.00)	\$ 25	.00	A STATE
Customer's Request	\$ 3	0.00			mer's Request	and the second second	0.00	
Transfer Fee	\$ 2	5.00		Т	ransfer Fee	\$ 25	.00	
Late Charge		0%			Charge (Indicate \$5.00 or 10%)	10	1%	
Returned Check Charge	\$ 2	5.00	700 - 10 A		ed Check Charge	\$ 25	.00	
Deposit	\$ 5	0.00			Deposit kimum \$50.00)	\$ 50	0.00	
Meter Test Fee	\$				eter Test Fee	\$		

Regulatory Assessment of 1% is added to the minimum monthly charge and gallonage charges. Additional fees and meter sizes may be shown on a separate page.

If applicable, list any bill payment assistance programs to low income ratepayers.

NOTIO		ED RATE CHANGE –SEV	VER
CURRENT RATES, contin	ued	PROPOSED RATES, con	tinued
4"		4"	\$860.00
6"		6"	\$1,720.00
8" (commercial)	\$8,046.00	8"	\$10,378.00
10" (commercial)	\$12,739.50	10"	\$16,432.00
12"		12"	\$26,017.00

CURRENT VOLUMETRI	C CHARGE	PROPOSED VOLUMETE	RIC CHARGE
3/4" or 1"	\$3.25	3/4"	\$0.00
1" (commercial)	\$3.25	1"	\$0.00
1 1/2"	\$3.50	1 1/2"	\$4.60
2"	\$3.50	2"	\$5.00
3"	\$3.50	3"	\$5.00
4"		4"	\$5.00
6"		6"	\$5.00
8"	\$5.50	8"	\$7.90
10"	\$5.50	10"	\$7.90
12"		12"	\$7.90